

January 31, 2020

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES SUPREME COURT BRIEF SUPPORTING FTC AUTHORITY TO OBTAIN CONSUMER RESTITUTION

Raoul, 23 Attorneys General Argue Consumer Refunds Are Critical In Preventing Fraud

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The FTC’s Ability To Seek Restitution Provides Direct Benefits To The Amici States And Their Residents	5
II. The FTC’s Ability To Obtain Restitution Is Critical To The Continued Success Of Federal-State Collaboration To Combat Anticompetitive, Unfair, And Deceptive Trade Practices.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>FTC v. A1 DocPrep, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-07044 (C.D. Cal.)	13
<i>FTC v. Amer. Student Loan Consolidators, LLC</i> , No. 0:17-cv-61862 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>FTC v. Fortune Hi-Tech Marketing, Inc.</i> , No. 5:13-cv-00123 (E.D. Ky.)	12
<i>FTC v. K.I.P., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-02985 (N.D. Ill.).....	6, 10, 14
<i>FTC v. Lifelock, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-00530 (D. Ariz.)	11
<i>FTC v. Life Mgmt. Servs. of Orange Cty., LLC</i> , No. 6:16-cv-982 (M.D. Fla.)	12
<i>FTC v. M&T Fin. Grp.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-06855 (C.D. Cal.)	14
<i>FTC v. Neora, LLC</i> , No. 3:19-cv-19699 (D.N.J.)	3, 7
<i>FTC v. One Techs., L.P.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-05066 (N.D. Cal.).....	10, 11
<i>FTC v. Stark Law, LLC</i> , No. 1:16-cv-03463 (N.D. Ill.).....	6, 14
<i>FTC v. Student Debt Doctor, LLC</i> , No. 0:17-cv-61937 (S.D. Fla.)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>FTC v. Travelers Health Ass’n</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960)	9
<i>Nerium Int’l, LLC v. FTC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-07189 (N.D. Ill.).....	3, 7
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	4
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	1
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/10b(6).....	9
Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-2(a)(8)	9
Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-4(c)	9
Wis. Stat. § 100.18(12)(a)	9
Other Authorities:	
Fed. Trade Comm’n, 2018 FTC Annual Report on Refunds to Consumers (2018)	1, 6, 15
Fed. Trade Comm’n, Fortune Hi-Tech Refunds (Sept. 2018)	11
Fed. Trade Comm’n, Office of Claims & Refunds Annual Report (2017)	11, 12, 15
Fed. Trade Comm’n, One Technologies Refunds (Jan. 2017).....	11
Richard A. Leiter & William S. Hein & Co., <i>Antitrust</i> , 50 State Statutory Surveys: Business Organizations: Consumer Protection (2016)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Nat'l Consumer Law Center, Consumer Protection in the States: A 50-State Evaluation of Unfair and Deceptive Practices Laws (Mar. 2018).....	5
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, FTC and State of Florida Win Summary Judgment: Court Orders Ringleader of Debt-Relief Scam to Pay \$23 Million and Imposes Industry Bans (Dec. 14, 2018).....	12
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, FTC Crackdown Stops Operations Responsible for Billions of Illegal Robocalls (Mar. 26, 2019).....	8
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, FTC Returns Nearly \$315,000 to Consumers Who Bought Worthless Credit Card Interest Rate Reduction Programs (May 23, 2019).....	13
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, FTC Settlement of Cephalon Pay for Delay Case Ensures \$1.2 Billion in Ill-Gotten Gains Relinquished; Refunds Will Go To Purchasers Affected By Anticompetitive Tactics (May 28, 2015)	8
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, Operation Game of Loans State Law Enforcement Actions (2017)	14
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, FTC, State Law Enforcement Partners Announce Nationwide Crackdown on Student Loan Debt Relief Scams (Oct. 13, 2017).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Press Release, Ill. Attorney Gen., Attorney General Madigan & FTC Reach \$9 Million Settlement with Phantom Debt Collector (Oct. 31, 2017).....	10, 14
Press Release, Ill. Attorney Gen., Madigan, FTC & States Announce Settlement to Ban Global Pyramid Scheme, Refund Members (May 13, 2014)	10
